The A.P.A.Fund, Ltd.
1904 Frankiin Street
Suite 501

Oakland, CA 94612 93SEP 24 PH |: 4 ,
September 22, 1993

Mr. Thomas Peacock

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Department of Environmental Health

UST Local Oversight Group

80 Swan Way, Room 200

Oakland, CA 94621

RE: 2801 MacArthur Blvd., Oakland, CA
STID 23

Dear Mr. Peacock:

Enclosed are the following two letter reports prepared by Subsurface Consultants on behalf
of the APA Fund, Ltd.:

1. Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring Sampling Event #1 - August 1993
2801 MacArthur Blvd., Oakland, CA.

2. Conceptual Approach to Soil and Groundwater Remediation
2801 MacArthur Blvd., Oakland, CA.

The second submittal concludes that based upon an evaluation of possible remedial alternatives for
the property, soil vapor extraction and air sparging are the most appropriate options. With your
approval, we would like to proceed with the detailed engineering evaluation and design of this
recommended remedial alternative.

We have recently received a Letter of Commitment from the Underground Storage Tank
Cleanup Fund for project costs incurred to date and are currently preparing the reimbursement
package. Upon your approval to proceed with plans for remediation, we will be requesting a
modification to the Letter of Commitment to cover required future remediation costs.

Please call Aniko Molnar at (714)476-6121 if you have any questions or concerns regarding
the above.

Sincerely,
whio £ Il
ffﬂ Nicholas D. Molnar
enclosures (2)
cc: Rich Hiett, RWQCB

Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney’s Office
Raymond W. Yu



James P. Bowers, PE
R. William Rudolph, Jr., PE

B September 10, 1993
T, SCI 838.001

A.P.A., Fund Ltd.

c/o Mr. Nicholas Molnar

1904 Franklin Street, Suite 501
Oakland, California 94612

Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring
Sampling Event #1 - August 1993
2801 MacArthur Boulevard
Oakland, cCalifornia

Dear Mr. Molnar:

This letter presents quarterly groundwater monitoring results for
the referenced site. Monitoring services were provided by
Subsurface Consultants, Inc. (SCI) on behalf of the A.P.A. Fund
Limited. Groundwater monitoring has been performed in accordance
with the workplan by Streamborn dated January 31, 1992. The
monitoring was required by the Alameda County Health Care Services
Agency (ACHCSA), due to an underground gasoline tank release. The
location of the site is shown on Plate 1.

groundwater Sampnling

on August 17, 1993, Wells M2, M3 and M4 and Piezometers P2 and P3
were purged and sampled. Since piezometer P3 had previously been
used only for groundwater level measurements, it was developed by
bailing and surging prior to -being sampled. In general, the
groundwater'monltorlng event consisted of (1) measurlng'groundwater
levels using an electric well sounder, (2) measuring free product
thicknesses, (3) purging water from each well until pH,
conductivity and temperature had stabilized (approximately 3 well
volumes), and (4) after the wells had recovered to at least 50
percent of their initial 1level, sampling the wells with new
disposable samplers. Those wells/plezometers that recharged very
slowly (P2 and M4) were purged dry, allowed to recharge for four
hours, purged dry again and sampled when the wells had recharged
suff1c1ent1y to submerge the sampler. A summary of groundwater
purging and sampling information is presented in Table 1. The
samples were retained in containers pre-cleaned by the supplier in
accordance with EPA protocol. The containers were placed in an ice
filled cooler and remained iced until delivery to the analytical
laboratory. Chain-of-custody documents accompanied the samples to
the laboratory.

B Subsurface Consultants, Inc.

171 12th Street ¢ Suite 201 » Oakland, California 94607 * Telephone 510-268-0461 * FAX 510-268-0137



A.P.A. Fund Ltd. B Subsurface Consultants, Inc.

c/o Mr. Nicholas Molnar
SCI 838.001

September 10, 1993

Page 2

Purge and development water are stored on-site in 55-gallon steel
druns.

dnalytical Testing

Analytical testing was performed by Curtis and Tompkins, Ltd., a
laboratory certified by the State of California Department of
Health Services for hazardous waste and water testing. A sample
from each well was analyzed for the following:

1. Total petroleum hydrocarbons, as gasoline (TPH~gas),
sample preparation and analysis using EPA Methods 5030
(purge and trap) and 8015 modified (gas chromatograph
coupled to a flame icnization detector), and

2. Aromatic hydrocarbons, sample preparation and
analysis using EPA Methods 5030 and 8020 (gas
chromatograph coupled to a photoionization
detector).

A summary of the current and previous analytical test results are
presented in Table 2. The groundwater level data generated to date
are presented in Table 3. Well sampling forms, analytical test
reports, and chain-of-custody documents are attached. All sampling
events prior to May 17, 1993 were conducted by Streamborn, the
previous environmental consultant.

Conclusions

The groundwater level data indicates that the regional groundwater
flow direction is toward the south-southeast at a gradient of
approximately 2 to 4 percent. This groundwater flow direction and
gradient generally remain consistent with previous measurements.

In general, the analytical results indicate that elevated
concentrations of gasoline and BTXE are present in groundwater.
The highest concentrations of gasoline/BTXE have been detected in
P2 and M2. Gasoline was not detected at concentrations above
laboratory reporting limits in Well M3. No free product was
measured in any of the wells. However, a slight sheen was observed
in Piezometer P2 and a petroleum hydrocarbon odor was observed in
Piezometers P2 and P3, and Wells M2 and M4.



A.P.A. Fund Ltd. M Subsurface Consultants, Inc.

c/o Mr. Nicholas Molnar
SCT 838.001

September 10, 1993
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In accordance with our monitoring plan, the next monitoring event
will occur during November 1993. If you have any questions, please
call.

Yours very truly,

Subsurface Consultants, Inc.

Marianne F. Watada

Project Engineer

James P. Bowers
Geotechnical Engineer 157 (expires 3/31/95)

MFW:JPB:egh

Attachments: Table 1 - Groundwater Purging and Sampling
Information

Table 2 - Hydrocarbon Concentrations in Groundwater
Table 3 - Groundwater Elevation Dbata

Plate 1 - 8ite Plan

Well Developnment/Sampling Forms

Analytical Test Reports

Chain-of-Custody Records
4 copies submitted
cc: Ms. Aniko Molnar

1920 Main Street, Suite 400
Irvine, California 92714



Location Date

P2

P3

M2

M3

M4

8/17/93

8/17/93

8/17/93

8/17/93

8/17/93

Table 1

Groundwater Purging and Sampling Information

Conductivity
{umho /cm)
1000
1200

1700

340

2000

1

pH
6.81

Purge/

Temperature Sample
°c Method

21.0 Bailer
21.5 Bailer
21.1 Bailer
20.8 Bailer
21.7 Bailer

Volume
Purged

{gallons)
14

20

11

static
Casing
Volumes
Removed comments
6! Semi-clear with sheen
and hydrocarbon odor
72 Semi-turbid with
hydrocarbon odor
3 Semi-clear with
hydrocarbon odor
3 Semi-turbid
6! Clear with hydrocarbon

Slow recharge well - purged dry, allowed to recharge for 4 hours,

when the wells had recharged sufficiently to submerge the bailer.

2

Developed and purged.

odor

purged dry again, sampled



B Subsurface Consultants, Inc.

Table 2
Eydrocarbon Concentrations in Groundwater

Sample Sample Ethyl-
Location _Date TpH! Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes
Pl o1/16/92 6700 500 4.4 80 40
03/09/93 5600 1100 29 63 120
P2 11/06/90 330007 4700 2100 380 630
01/16/92 99000 6500 12000 2000 16000
03/09/93 70000 5900 11000 2100 12000
05/17/93 87000 6600 13000 2200 13000
08/17/93 80000 5800 12000 2000 12000
P3 08/17/93 900 i80 65 10 93
M2 05/07/91 16000 1300 950 170 890
01/16/92 22000 960 870 370 1800
03/09/93 27000 1100 970 490 1400
05/17/93 17000 1200 770 480 1300
08/17/93 20000 1700 910 540 1400
M3 05/17/93 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
08/17/93 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
M4 05717793 7500 1200 230 11 350
08/17/93 13000 3000 330 130 700

1 7pH = Total petroleum hydrocarbons, as gasoline
2 All concentrations are reported in micrograms per liter (ug/l)



Well

M1

M2

M3

M4

TABLE 3

B Subsurface Consultants, Inc.

Groundwater Elevation Data

Toc!

Elevation

1000.00

999.6

992.8

2999.6

Date

10/24/90
10/25/90
11/02/90?
11/06/90
11/16/90
11/23/90
11/28/90
12/05/90
03/18/91
03/29/91
04/03/91
04/09/91
04/16/91
04/18/91
04/30/91
05/07/91
01/23/92
03/09/93
06/01/93

04/30/91
05/07/91
01/16/92
03/09/93
05/17/93
06/01/93
08/17/93

05/17/93
06/01/93
08/17/93

05/17/93
06/01/93
08/17/93

Groundwater
Depth
(feet)

36.1
36.1
36.4
36.8
36.8
36.9
37.0
37.2
35.8
32.4
31.9
31.6
31.2
21.1
31.1
31.2
35.5
28.1
27.5

31.13
31.3%
35.13
33.6°
27.23
27.6°
30.43

22.2
23.3
25.0

33.8°
32.5°
33.9°

Groundwater
Elevation
(feet)

963.9
963.9
963.6
963.2
963.2
963.1
963.0
963.0
964.2
967.6
968.1
968.4
968.8
968.9
968.9
968.8
964.5
970.9
972.9

968.5
968.3
964.5
966.0
972.4
972.0
969.2

970.6
969.5
967.8

965.8
967.1
965.7



Well

Pl

P2

TABLE 3

Elevation

B Subsurface Consultants, Inc.

Groundwater Elevation Data (continued)

Toc!

999.6

9497.8

Date

10/24/90
10/25/90
11/02/90%
11/06/90
11/16/90
11/23/90
11/28/90
12/05/90
03/18/91
03/29/91
04/03/91
04/09/91
04/16/91
04/18/91
04/30/91
05/07/91
01/16/92
03/09/93
06/01/93

10/24/90
10/25/90
11/02/90%
11/06/90
11/16/90
11/23/90
11/28/90
12/05/90
03/18/91
03/29/91
04/03/91
04/09/91
04/16/91
04/18/91
04/30/91
05/07/91
01/16/92
03/09/93
05/17/93
06/01/93
08/17/93

Groundwater
Depth
{feet)

37.9
38.0
38.4
38.7
38.3
38.1
38.3
38.2
37.8
36.9
36.8
36.9
36.7
36.8
36.3
36.2
36.6°
32.8
30.0°

41.1
40.6

38.4

37.0

37.4

35.9

35.4°
35.0°
31.43
28.2°
26.8%
26.5°
26,53
26.5°
26.7°
27.0°
33,73
23.6°
23.7°
24,43
28.33

Groundwater
Elevation

{feet)

961.7
961.6
961.2
960.9
961.3
961.5
961.3
961.4
961.8
262.7
962.8
962.7
962.9
962.8
963.3
963.4
963.0
966.8
969.6

956.7
957.2
959.4
960.8
960.4
961.9
962.4
962.8
966.4
969.6
971.0
971.3
971.3
971.3
971.1
970.8
264.1
974.2
974.1
973.4
969.5



@ Subsurface Consultants, Inc.

TABLE 3 Groundwater Elevation Data (continued)

Groundwater Groundwater
TOC! Depth Elevation
Well Elevation Date (feet) (feat)
P3 999.1 03/29/91 24.7 974.4
04/03/91 25.1 974.0
04/09/91 25.9 973.2
04/16/91 26.2 972.9
04/18/91 26.2 972.9
04/30/91 26.8 972.3
05/07/91 27.4 971.7
01/23/92 32.5 966.6
03/09/93 24.8 974.3
06/01/93 23.9 975.2
08/17/93 28,5% 970.6

-

Elevations relative to site-specific datum. Temporary Bench Mark
No. 1, top of concrete at west corner of northernmost pump island.
Assumed elevation = 1,000.00 feet.

An interface probe was used to discern whether free product was
present - free product was not detected with the probe.

A petroleum odor and/or coating was observed on the water level
probe,



Date TPH

Date  TPH

817/93 80,000 5,800
517/92 87,000 6,500
Y¥/g3 70,000 5,800
11602 93,000 6,500

B T
87483 900 180 B85
B

E X |
10 e |
-3
a970.6
T E b
12,000 2,000 12000 |
13,000 2,200 13000 |’

11,000 2100 12,000
12,600 2,000 16,000
2,100 380 630

11/6/90 33,000 4,700

T\ p=2
970)\/

G / TPH B T E X
7 817/83 20,000 1,700 910 540 1,400
5/7/03 17,000 1,200 770 480 1,300
voa3 27,000 1,100 §70 490 1400
116/82 22000 960 570 370 1,800
5791 18000 1,800 950 170 890
——_—-_-_—
9695 / & /
Date TPH B T E X
P=1 3/9/93 5800 1,100 23 63 120
+ 1HE/92 6700 500 44 80 40 |
1]

M-3
9678

Date TPH B T E X
anves <50 <05 <05 <05 <0.5
51793 <50 <05 <05 <0.5 <05

\ —= .._,,;r, —

9’ M-4 Dae  TPH
¥ ge5.7 | 87793 13,000
—_— ) 571a3 7.500

B8
3,00C
1.200

T E
330 30
230 1

SIDEWALK

I

[

GEORGIA STREET

VICINITY MAP

i

—
v

9)/

970.6

GROUNDWATER ELEVATION
8/17/93

—$‘ MONITORING WELL BY SCI

—*— MONITORING WELL BY OTHERS

TPH

B

T

E

X

FORMER EXCAVATION

PROPERTY BCUNDARY

EXISTING BUILDING

-~ GROUNDWATER LEVEL CONTOURS (feet)

8/17/93

TOTAL PETROLEUM HYODROCARRONS
BENZENE

TOLUENE

ETHYLBENZENE

XYLENES

ALL CONCENTRATIONS iN ug1

Q

g

APPROXIMATE SCALE (feet)
W

10 8

HYDROCARBON CONCENTRATIONS

IN GROUNDWATER

Subsurtace Consultants

2801 MacARTHUR BLYD — OAKLAND, CA

.08 NUMBER

838001

JATE APPROVED 1

9/7/93 P




WELL SAMPLING FORM

Project Name: 2801 MACARTHUR BOULEVARD Weil Number: (IP” Z—

Job No.. 838.001 Well Casing Diameter: 2 inch

Sampled By: __M, WATADA Date: =¥/ | "7=f‘:'\‘ =

TOC Elevation: AT Weather: __ “alu dLi

Depth to Casing Bottom (below TOC) d7. 20 foet
Depth to Groundwater (below TOC) R ZH ' feet
Feet of Water in Well 2.4 feet
Depth to Groundwater When 80% Recovered SL0O7 feet
Casing Volume (feet of water x Casing DIA 2 x 0.0408) ;__;z“ gallons
Depth Measurement Method Tape & Pa;te 1o /Electronlc Soun@? /  QCther

\\\—-.w_-m-—""’”
Free Product

4
!

Purge Method __ ] ~:“ Sy G E
FIELD MEASUREMENTS
Conductivity
Gallons Removed pH Temp (°c) (micromhos/cm) Salinity $% Commer{rs
. = 3 Y-V
l "/"17R 2{:0, X X(O zlfvrjif“\ 2l Oy
-~ /,. ———— , /
S o —701 ool —70 X 10 angl HC odov
. ey . |
< n XL ZS D X0 t
0 nd ZO YO0 X0 \
YA , »
Totat Gallons Purged 10 = 4‘ _eshcy S £ Sanll, gallons
Depth to Groundwater Before Sampling (below TOC) YA "f”‘ﬂ feet

Sampling Method __CLig posable  barler

Containers Used 3
40 mi liter pint

PLATE

2801 MACARTHUR BLVD - QAKLAND, CA

Subsurface Consultantstses e e

838.001 8/17/93




WELL SAMPLING FORM

Project Name: 2801 MACARTHUR BOULEVARD Well Number: 1 - ?‘)
Job No.: 838.001 Well Casing Diameter: 2 inch
Sampled By: __M, WATADA Date: _X/17/83
TOC Elevation: R Weather: _ 2304414 a
-
Depth to Casing Bottom {below TOC) /L 4 . q feet
Depth to Groundwater (below TOC) Z 5:? 4 (’}-; feet
v LA
Feet of Water in Well ey . feet
o e
Depth to Groundwater When 80% Recovered =\ f—/ ) feet
Casing Volume (feet of water x Casing DIA 2 x 0.0408) Pl 0 gallons
e T T T _A"_"-w-.\‘
Depth Measurement Method Tape & Paste /  Electronic Sounder 4. Other
e
Free Product \4~w—~""”"
Purge Method A g nreainl e Loy
FIELD MEASUREMENTS
Conductivity
Gallons Removed pH Temp (°c) {micromhaos/cm) Salinity S% Comments
. ) Bilack "o b
l 6146 220 [2O0x O Slack T bidd
3 R Z2.0 (ZOX(O
2 6,35 =2 170 D f’
=31_\'r25c.'.l = ‘ -
el Q.1 21" 120 %D J/
[z Xl Zle, 120x10 - .
{CO (9( S,O ’z-[cq' ]ZOX,’O DAt~ Tl e Gley
Total GaligAE Purged &8 ! Z ~ {20 X1 Zm gallons
Depth to Groundwater Before Sampling (below TOC) S0 .31 feet
g
Sampling Method __d "“”\'{J osable  oailsy
Containers Used 3
40 mi liter - pint
- 2801 MACARTHUR BLVD - OAKLAND, CA P
SlleU.I'face C0n§u1t2_lnts JOR NUMBER - DATE APPROVED
o 838.001 . «8M17/93




WELL SAMPLING FORM

Project Name: 2801 MACARTHUR BOULEVARD Well Number: [\/l - Z__—
Job No.. 838.001 Well Casing Diameter: 2inch
Sampled By: __M. WATADA Date: __ ¥/ 172/43
TOC Elevation: A, e Weather: wau.xxj
Depth to Casing Bottom (below TOC) 4 4 a)O feet
Depth to Groundwater (below TOC) =0=7 feet
P
Feet of Water in Well RN feet
Depth to Groundwater When 80% Recovered % 3 2 ? feet
. : Z .37
Casing Volume (feet of water x Casing DIA 2 x 0.0408) G =L gallons
Depth Measurement Method Tape & Paste / (~ /l;iiectronic So—um /  Other
\\~——.——-——-“'/
Free Product
. {
Purge Method AVT ool e e
FIELD MEASUREMENTS
Conductivity
Gallons Removed pH Temp (°c) (micromhos/cm) Salinity S% Comments
| o 12 22 f7() XD St clg o
= AdE zZz © X0 x*IO H ¢ odtar
A Sl =il ox g |
Y AYl 2l 1T0x 10 V
Total Gallons Purged 7 gallons
Depth to Groundwater Before Sampling (below TOC) ?4' e q feet
) T
Sampling Method __1 isposain(y ooul oy
Containers Used 3
40 mi liter pint
2801 MACARTHUR BLVD - OAKLAND,CA |
Subsurface Consultants|ewe= = o
838.001 8/17/93




WELL SAMPLING FORM

Project Name: 2801 MACARTHUR BOULEVARD Weli Number: A — =
Job No.: 838.001 Well Casing Diameter: 2 inch
Sampled By: __M, WATADA Date: 7/ / '7/ 373
TOG Elevation: R4 Weather: ‘:fvs./,n,xu;
Depth to Casing Bottom (below TOC) Z a! [ S\ﬁ%) feet
Depth to Groundwater (below TOC) o5 . 0H= feet
Feet of Water in Well [ c(.,?’ S feet
Depth to Groundwater When 80% Recovered Z ? : O feet
Casing Volume (feet of watér x Casing DIA ? x 0.0408) LS4 gallons
Depth Measurement Method Tape & Pagte / m [/ Ofher
Free Product D —
Purge Method LI s tEe oo din
FIELD MEASUREMENTS
Conductivity
Gallons Removed pH Temp (°c)  (micromhos/cm) Salinity S% Comments
[ 6cd zZ=z i =xx| ety ol s

3 L8 =AY 3STox/ 27

A X o8 TEO x( i

¥ 6 72 zZOK¥, S40x | ’

Total Gallons Purged 3‘ gallons

Depth to Groundwater Before Sampiing (below TOC) Z L X0

Sampling Method dsoosable bailler

feet

Containers Used 3

40 ml liter pint

2801 MACARTHUR BLVD - OAKLAND, CA

PLATE

Subsurface Consultantstsms= S

838.001 8/17/93

APPROVED




WELL SAMPLING FORM

Project Name: 2801 MACARTHUR BOULEVARD Woell Number: H - 4‘1‘
Job No.: 838.001 Well Casing Diameter: 2 inch
Sampled By: __M, WATADA pate: ._E/17/4T
TOC Elevation: 2 T i 72 Weather: __ o AbHA]
Deptﬁ to Casing Bottom (below TOC) L5 TET feet
Dgpth to Groundwater (below TOC) =23 C%CL feet
Feet of Water in Well 1. Zh feet
Depth to Groundwater When 80% Recovered 6. t9 feet
Casing Volume (feet of water x Casing DIA 2 x 0.0408) “' ?:j‘ gallons
Depth Measurement Method Tape & Paste /¢ Iéit;;tronic Sounder/  / Other
Free Product
Purge Method __ (i ix3i monvn I A e ey
FIELD MEASUREMENTS $
Conductivity
Gallons Removed pH Temp (°C} (micromhos/cm).k Salinity 8% .. c’ LLopgmments
( ad 272, 200x 16D - sliget HE ooy
3 671% ZLE ZIOx1o .
A L7 Z2Le Zoax(0 SN
7 619 Z1.7 200xi0 v
DY
Total Gallons Purged 7 "1’/ e L {““'\f’f PRAR I L gallons
Depth to Groundwater Beforé Sampling (below TOC) Al kS feet
Sampling Method dis ‘F)("'s‘S‘C\‘(') lg b ; (g
Containers Used 3 al
40 ml liter pint

PLATE
2801 MACARTHUR BLVD - OAKLAND, CA

Subsurface Consultants e — o

838.001 8/17/93




WELL DEVELOPMENT FORM

Project Name: 2801 MACARTHUR BOULEVARD Well Number: _P3

Job No.: 838.001 Well Casing Diameter: 2 inches
Developed By: _MWATADA Date: R /IT7/AR

TOC Elevation: el Weather: 22044 z*/iw::;

Depth to Casing Bottom (below TOC) P ‘A‘ 7 feet
Depth to Groundwater (below TOC) - it 4/0 feet
Feet of Water in Well | £ ‘Li feet
Casing Volume (feet of water x Casing DIA ? x 0.0408) 2% gallons
Depth Measurement Method Tape & Paste __/ ijz—lt;c@m Other

L4
Development Metnod — (L1 posalole atloyr

FIELD MEASUREMENTS
Conductivity
Gallons Removed pH Temp {°c) {micromhos/cm} Salinity S% Comments
\ py . Tla ke Tl e
: @ n T2.0 120 x 10 é’tt%’flfr e a,
o H.RXO0 2.0 {70 <O ’
9 G R2 20 120X e
-.:‘3 v ILZ_f’gg
! 0. R C1.< | 200 XA s
| 2 R Ziéo (20 XD -
. . — ' , ¢
t nx Tl b 2D = 1D T ey,
() AR 2LE 120 X0 ’e
Total Gallons Removed . gallons
Depth to Groundwater After Development (below TOC) Y, R feet

PLATE
2801 MACARTHUR BLVD-OAKLAND, CA

Subsurface Consultants e o o

838.001 8/17/93




Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd., Analytical Laboratories, Since 1878
2323 Fitth Street, Berkeley, CA 94710, Phone (510) 486-C900

ANALYTICATL REPORT

Prepared for:

Subsurface Consultants
171 12th Street
Suite 201
Oakland, CA 94608

Date: 25-AUG-93
Lab Job Number: 111933
Project ID: 838.001

Location: A.P.A. Fund

| — / -
Reviewed by: kgjexﬁm-%éi }“tnﬂ’f?ﬁS;“E\,H\J

Reviewed by;

This package may be reproduced only in its entirety.

Berkeley Los Angeles



‘ b Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

LABORATORY NUMBER: 111933 DATE SAMPLED: 08/17/93
CLIENT: SUBSURFACE CONSULTANTS DATE RECEIVED: 08/17/93
PROJECT ID: 838.001 DATE ANALYZED: 08/23/93
LOCATION: A.P.A. FUND DATE REPORTED: 08/25/93

Total Volatile Hydrocarbons with BTXE in Aqueous Scolutions
TVH by California DOHS Method/LUFT Manual Octocber 1989
BTXE by EPA 5030/8020

LAB ID SAMPLE ID TVH AS BENZENE TOLUENE ETHYL TOTAL
GASOLINE BENZENE XYLENES

(ug/1L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L)

o ——— . T AR S L AL S AL Rk Gk s A S e S S ot i T P W T ETE G W T S SN A ML Sk e gt S’ S T T S W B A LS S S S Yy Mo W M v e S —

111933-1 P2 80,000 5,800 12,000 2,000 12,000
111933-2 P-3 900 180 65 10 93
111933-3 M-2 20,000 1,700 910 540 1,400
111933-5 M-4 13,000 3,000 330 130 700

ND = Not detected at or above reporting limit; Reporting limit
indicated in parentheses.

QA/QC SUMMARY

RPD, % <1
RECOVERY, % 100




Cb Cutis & Tompkins, Ud.

LABORATORY NUMBER: 111933 DATE SAMPLED: 08/17/93

CLIENT: SUBSURFACE CONSULTANTS DATE RECEIVED: 08/17/93
PRCJECT ID: 838.001 DATE ANALYZED: 08/20/93
LOCATION: A.P.A. FUND DATE REPORTED: 08/25/93

Total Volatile Hydrocarbons with BTXE in Aqueous Solutions
TVH by California DOHS Method/LUFT Manual October 1989
BTXE by EPA 5030/8020

LAB ID SAMPLE 1ID TVH AS BENZENE TOLUENE ETHYL TOTAL
GASOLINE BENZENE XYLENES

(ug/L} (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L)

111933-4 M-3 ND(50) ND(0.5) ©ND(0.5) ND(0.5) ND(0.5)

ND = Not detected at or above reporting limit; Reporting limit
indicated in parentheses.

QA/QC SUMMARY

RPD, %
RECOVERY, $% 98




Cb Curtis & Tompking, Lid.

LABORATORY NUMBER: 111933 DATE SAMPLED: 08/17/93
CLIENT: SUBSURFACE CONSULTANTS DATE RECEIVED: 08/17/93
PROJECT ID: 838.001 DATE ANALYZED: 08/19/93
LOCATION: A.P.A. FUND DATE REPORTED: 08/25/93

Total Volatile Hydrocarbons with BTXE in Aqueous Solutions
TVH by California DOHS Method/LUFT Manual October 1989
BTXE by EPA 5030/8020

LAB ID SAMPLE ID TVH AS BENZENE TOLUENE ETHYL TOTAL
GASOLINE BENZENE XYLENES

(ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L)
111933-6 TRAVEL BLANK ND(50) ND(0.5) ND(0.5) ND(0.5) ND(0.5)

ND = Not detected at or above reporting limit; Reporting limit
indicated in parentheses.

QA/QC SUMMARY

e e ey s e e e et

RPD, % <1
RECOVERY, % 97




CHAIN OF CUSTODY FORM

pROJECT NaME: _ A P A - Fuund

PAGE OF

ANALYSIS REQUESTED

JOBNUMBER: X 2. OO 1

PROJEGT CONTACT: Mz camue Wialoda.

SAMPLED BY: &=, LiDnloda

AB: (aetas< TDM@PM(‘

TURNAROUND: _ttovumtal

REQUESTED BY: M. (W DATadda.

1}
MATRIX CONTAINERS P,QAEEST:F%%D ﬁ
sl SAMPLING DATE {
LABORATORY SAMPLE \If
1.D. NUMBER NUMBER E I-E - w & .
Sa <|pifs |8 MEIME b
qEIHE QEEE %%Jzzgguomnnm YEAR TIME g?
1Wiqz» -\ | p-2 X 3 X X| Joglihan Y
-2 -3 X = X X X
-3 M-—2Z X = X ' Py
-4 (M- X =32 X X X
S M- < < X X X
b I Trawed Blawe 1K [ pal X W %
CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD COMMENTS & NOTES:
"} RELEASED BY: (Signature) DATE/TIME | RELEASED BY: (Signature) DATE / TIME
-%éa)vw,w& (olada. q"/”/‘“ Y
RELEASED BY: (Signature) DATE/TIME | RELEASED BY: (Signature) DATE / TIME
RELEASED BY: {Signature) DATE / TIME AELEASED BY: (Signature) DATE/ TIME
Subsurface Consultants, Inc.
RELEASED BY: (Signature) DATE / TIME RE%SE@Y:( ignature) DATE / TIME 171 12TH STREET, SUITE 201, CAKLAND, CALIFORNIA 94607
i d T (2.1 5 510) 268-0461 « FAX: 510-268-0137
@13 o o

it
S AV,






